

No. 12-144

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

KRISTIN M. PERRY, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF EVANGELICALS; THE ETHICS
& RELIGIOUS LIBERTY COMMISSION OF THE
SOUTHERN BAPTIST CONVENTION; THE
CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST OF LATTER-DAY
SAINTS; THE LUTHERAN CHURCH-MISSOURI
SYNOD; THE UNION OF ORTHODOX JEWISH
CONGREGATIONS OF AMERICA; THE ROMANIAN-
AMERICAN EVANGELICAL ALLIANCE OF
NORTH AMERICA; AND TRUTH IN ACTION
MINISTRIES IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
VON G. KEETCH
Counsel of Record
ALEXANDER DUSHKU
R. SHAWN GUNNARSON
KIRTON McCONKIE
60 East South Temple
Suite 1800
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
(801) 328-3600
vkeetch@kmclaw.com

January 29, 2013

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. PROPOSITION 8 REFLECTS A RATIONAL CHOICE AMONG CONFLICTING VISIONS OF MARRIAGE, NOT PREJUDICE OR IRRATIONALITY..... | 3 |
| A. Proposition 8 Is a Measured Response to the California Supreme Court’s Redefinition of Marriage | 3 |
| B. California’s Endorsement of Traditional Marriage Takes a Rational Position in a Serious Debate that Divides Reasonable People of Good Will | 6 |
| 1. Rival Conceptions of Marriage Drive This Case | 6 |
| 2. Protecting Traditional Marriage from Judicial Redefinition Is a Rational Position in the Debate over Same-Sex Marriage | 11 |
| II. PROPOSITION 8 IS NOT INVALID BECAUSE IT WAS SUPPORTED BY RELIGIOUS VOTERS OR BECAUSE IT EXPRESSES A VALUES-BASED JUDGMENT | 17 |
| A. Religious Support for Proposition 8 Does Not Render It Unconstitutional ... | 17 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| B. Proposition 8 Does Not Transgress the Fourteenth Amendment By Expressing a Values-Based Judgment in Favor of Traditional Marriage | 21 |
| III. PROPOSITION 8 SATISFIES THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE FOR REASONS THE NINTH CIRCUIT DID NOT CONSIDER..... | 27 |
| A. Rational-Basis Review Is the Correct Constitutional Standard | 27 |
| B. Proposition 8 Satisfies Rational-Basis Review for Reasons the Ninth Circuit Did Not Consider..... | 30 |
| 1. Proposition 8 Recovers a Definition of Marriage That Is Congruent with the Values of California Voters and Thus More Likely to Sustain the Institution of Marriage..... | 30 |
| 2. Proposition 8 Protects the Substantial Expectation and Reliance Interests of Married Couples..... | 34 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 38 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|------------|
| CASES: | |
| <i>Alberts v. California</i> , 354 U.S. 475 (1957)..... | 32 |
| <i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972)..... | 27 |
| <i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991)..... | 21 |
| <i>Bd. of Ed. of Westside Cnty. Schs. (Dist. 66) v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)..... | 19 |
| <i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954)..... | 21 |
| <i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971)..... | 23 |
| <i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)..... | 24 |
| <i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... | 20 |
| <i>Citizens for Equal Prot. v. Bruning</i> , 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006)..... | 27 |
| <i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988)..... | 27 |
| <i>Dallas v. Stanglin</i> , 490 U.S. 19 (1989)..... | 28 |
| <i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970)..... | 28, 29, 31 |
| <i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 2811 (2010)..... | 4 |
| <i>Dudgeon v. United Kingdom</i> , 45 Eur. Ct. H. R. (ser. A) ¶61 (1981)..... | 25 |
| <i>FCC v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)..... | 29, 30, 32 |
| <i>Ferguson v. Skrupa</i> , 372 U.S. 726 (1963)..... | 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)..... | 9, 24 |
| <i>Goodridge v. Dep’t of Pub. Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003) | 8 |
| <i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976) | 34 |
| <i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) | 28 |
| <i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965) | 7 |
| <i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980) | 19 |
| <i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993) | 28, 30, 33 |
| <i>High Tech Gays v. Defense Indus. Sec. Clear- ance Office</i> , 895 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1990) | 27 |
| <i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000) | 12 |
| <i>Hoke v. United States</i> , 227 U.S. 308 (1913) | 22 |
| <i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 183 P.3d 384 (2008)..... | 4, 5, 31 |
| <i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970) | 20 |
| <i>Johnson v. Johnson</i> , 385 F.3d 503 (5th Cir. 2004) | 27 |
| <i>Kadrmas v. Dickinson Pub. Schs.</i> , 487 U.S. 450 (1988)..... | 35 |
| <i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) | 5, 24, 25, 26 |
| <i>Lehr v. Robertson</i> , 463 U.S. 248 (1983) | 15 |
| <i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1906) | 22 |
| <i>Lofton v. Sec’y of Dep’t of Children and Family Servs.</i> , 358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004)..... | 8, 27, 31 |
| <i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967) | 14, 15, 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|------------|
| <i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977)..... | 25 |
| <i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137 (1803)..... | 13 |
| <i>Marvin v. Trout</i> , 199 U.S. 212 (1905)..... | 22 |
| <i>Massachusetts v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 682 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012)..... | 27 |
| <i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 190 (1888)..... | 14 |
| <i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978)..... | 19, 20 |
| <i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961)..... | 19 |
| <i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)..... | 20 |
| <i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989)..... | 15 |
| <i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973)..... | 24 |
| <i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981)..... | 35 |
| <i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)..... | 15 |
| <i>Morrison v. Sadler</i> , 821 N.E.2d 15 (Ind. Ct. App. 2005)..... | 8, 10, 31 |
| <i>Mugler v. Kansas</i> , 123 U.S. 623 (1887)..... | 21 |
| <i>Murphy v. Ramsey</i> , 114 U.S. 15 (1885)..... | 8 |
| <i>New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976)..... | 35 |
| <i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992)..... | 34, 35, 37 |
| <i>Paris Adult Theatre I v. Slaton</i> , 413 U.S. 49 (1973)..... | 32 |
| <i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961)..... | 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|--------|
| <i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1992) | 27 |
| <i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)..... | 4, 28 |
| <i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)..... | 28, 29 |
| <i>Smith v. Organization of Foster Families for Equal. & Reform</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977)..... | 14 |
| <i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975)..... | 29 |
| <i>Standhardt v. Super. Ct.</i> , 77 P.3d 451 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2003) | 8, 31 |
| <i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)..... | 33 |
| <i>Strauss v. Horton</i> , 207 P.3d 48 (2009) | 5, 6 |
| <i>Sugarman v. Dougall</i> , 413 U.S. 634 (1973) | 28 |
| <i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)..... | 7, 15 |
| <i>United States RR Retirement Bd. v. Fritz</i> , 449 U.S. 166 (1980)..... | 35 |
| <i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 560 U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010)..... | 23 |
| <i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012) | 27 |
| <i>Vacco v. Quill</i> , 521 U.S. 793 (1997)..... | 29 |
| <i>Williams v. North Carolina</i> , 317 U.S. 287 (1942)..... | 14 |
| <i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978) | 15, 33 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|-------|
| CONSTITUTIONAL AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS | |
| Cal. Const. art. I, § 7.5 | 5 |
| Cal. Const. art. II, § 8(a)..... | 5 |
| Cal. Fam. Code § 300..... | 26 |
| Cal. Penal Code § 330..... | 22 |
| Cal. Penal Code § 653.26..... | 22 |
| Model Penal Code § 213.2 (1980) | 26 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES: | |
| 1 Alexander de Tocqueville, <i>The Old Regime and the French Revolution</i> (François Furet & Françoise Mélonio eds., Alan S. Kahan trans., 1998) | 12 |
| Andreas J. Kostenberger, <i>God, Marriage, and Family: Rebuilding the Biblical Foundation</i> (2004)..... | 18 |
| Bruce Ackerman, <i>The Living Constitution</i> , 120 Harv. L. Rev. 1737 (2007)..... | 13 |
| Convention on the Rights of the Child, G.A. Res. 44/25, Art. 7(1), U.N. Doc. 44/25 (Nov. 20, 1989) | 9, 36 |
| David Hume, <i>A Treatise of Human Nature</i> (L.A. Selby-Bigge ed., 1975)..... | 16 |
| Edward Westermarck, <i>The History of Human Marriage</i> (1891)..... | 9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|--------|
| Ernst Freund, <i>Police Power: Public Policy and Constitutional Rights</i> (1904) | 21 |
| G.E.M. Anscombe, <i>Faith in a Hard Ground: Essays on Religion, Philosophy and Ethics</i> (Mary Geach & Luke Gormally eds., 2008) | 13 |
| <i>Genesis</i> 1:27-28; 2:24 | 18 |
| Giambattista Vico, <i>The New Science</i> (Thomas Goddard Bergin & Max Harold Fisch trans., 1948) (3d ed. 1744) | 16 |
| Herbert Spencer, <i>Social Statics</i> (1873) | 22 |
| H.L.A. Hart, <i>Law, Liberty, and Morality</i> (1963) | 26 |
| James Fitzjames Stephen, <i>Liberty, Equality, Fraternity and Three Brief Essays</i> (1991) | 12 |
| James Q. Wilson, <i>The Moral Sense</i> (1993) | 30 |
| John Dewey, <i>A Common Faith</i> (1934) | 12 |
| John Locke, <i>Two Treatises of Government</i> (Peter Laslett ed., 1988) | 16 |
| John Rawls, <i>A Theory of Justice</i> (1971) | 12 |
| John Stuart Mill, <i>On Liberty and Other Writings</i> (Stefan Collini ed., 1989) | 12, 22 |
| Loren Marks, <i>Same-Sex Parenting and Children's Outcomes</i> , 41 Soc. Sci. Res. 735 (2012) | 32 |
| Mark Regnerus, <i>How Different Are the Adult Children of Parents Who Have Same-Sex Relationships?</i> , 41 Soc. Sci. Res. 752 (2012) | 32 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|--------|
| <i>Marriage: Love and Life in the Divine Plan</i> , U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops (Nov. 17, 2009)..... | 18 |
| Matthew B. O'Brien, <i>Why Liberal Neutrality Prohibits Same-Sex Marriage: Rawls, Political Liberalism, and the Family</i> , 1 Br. J. Am. Leg. Stud. 411 (2012) | 9, 31 |
| Michael E. Lamb, <i>Mothers, Fathers, Families, and Circumstances: Factors Affecting Chil- dren's Adjustment</i> , 16 Applied Dev. Sci. 98 (2012)..... | 32 |
| Michael J. Sandel, <i>Liberalism and the Limits of Justice</i> (1982) | 12 |
| Monte Neil Stewart, <i>Marriage Facts</i> , 31 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 313 (2008) | 35, 36 |
| Norman O. Brown, <i>Love Against Death</i> (2d ed. 1985) | 13 |
| Oliver Wendell Holmes, <i>Collected Legal Papers</i> (1920)..... | 16 |
| Oliver Wendell Holmes, <i>The Path of the Law</i> , 110 Harv. L. Rev. 991 (1997)..... | 22 |
| Ralph Wedgwood, <i>The Fundamental Argument for Same-Sex Marriage</i> , 7 J. Pol. Phil. 225 (1999)..... | 10 |
| Richard S. Kay, <i>Original Intention and Public Meaning</i> , 103 N.W. Univ. L. Rev. 703 (2009) | 13 |
| Robert F. Nagel, <i>Playing Defense</i> , 6 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 167 (1997)..... | 33 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Sherif Girgis et al., <i>What Is Marriage? Man and Woman: A Defense</i> (2012) | 4, 9 |
| <i>The Family: A Proclamation to the World</i> , The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints (Sept. 23, 1995) | 18 |
| <i>The Wolfenden Report: Report of the Committee on Homosexual Offenses and Prostitution</i> (1957) (reprint ed. 1962) | 26 |
| Universal Declaration of Human Rights, G.A. Res. 217A (III), Art. 16(1) & (3), U.N. Doc. A/810 (Dec. 10, 1948) | 9 |
